Type: TDO 6, TJO 6, TJO 7,
VOG-24, VOL-24, VOL-40.5
Instruction for installation,
use and maintenance
Outdoor voltage transformers
2  Instruction manual
1. General description 4
2. Service conditions 4

Figure 3b. Example of VT's rating plate (VOL-40.5).
SN: 1YMP015TJO00460 Serial number
Type: TJO 7 Transformer type code
f: 50 [Hz] Rated frequency
33000:√3/100:√3/100:3 [V] Rated voltage ratio
a-n Terminal marking for first secondary winding
da-dn
Terminal marking for auxiliary secondary
winding (for open delta connection)
50VA, 100 [VA] Rated power
0.5, 6P Accuracy classes
36/70/170[kV]
Highest voltage for equipment /
power-frequency withstand voltage / rated
lightning-impulse voltage
IEC 61869-3 Standards
2015 Year of production
t.cl.E Temperature class
700 [VA] Thermal limiting output
1.9/8h Voltage factor
Amb.T.: 40°C Ambient temperature
Order No.: 548856#130 Order number
Voltage transformers weight
Voltage transformer type Weight [kg]
VOG-24 app. 39
VOL-24 app. 43
VOL-40.5 app. 70
TJO 7 app. 55
TJO 6 app. 57
TDO 6 app. 60
6  Instruction manual
4. Instruction for installation
4.1 General
A voltage transformer is a piece of electrical equipment and its
electrical installation shall be done by skilled person only. Observe
the provisions of local legislation regarding the minimum age and
the competence criteria for personnel working with or in vicinity of
electrical installations.
If local legislation is not applicable, the guidelines set forth in EN
50110-1 shall be observed.
4.2 Checking voltage transformers upon arrival
Inspection shall be made upon arrival of voltage transformer for
any signs of damage or tampering incurred during shipment.
Make sure that voltage transformer parameters
indicated on the rating plate comply with the
parameters specified on the order!
If:
– there are any damages in the shipment,
– voltage transformer has been damaged,
–  or voltage transformer ratings do not comply with order
specification,
notify the carrier and contact the voltage transformer
manufacturer. Keep the written record of damages until complaint
resolution.
4.3 Preparations before installation of voltage transformers
Perform a visual inspection of the voltage transformer prior to
installation paying particular attention to the following points:
– cast resin (enclosure) is in good condition,
–  voltage transformer terminals and surfaces of housing and base
are clean and without visible mechanical damages,
–  there are no signs of moisture on the voltage transformer; in
case of visible signs of moisture, the voltage transformer must
be dried,
–  voltage transformer ratings comply with technical specification of
connection.
Prior to installation of the voltage transformer perform the following
measurements:
 a)  measurement of insulation resistance of primary
winding:
  –  insulation resistance of unearthed transformer (with
two insulated primary terminals) shall not be lower than
1000 MΩ, use 2,5 kV coil megaohmmeter to measure
the resistance between short-circuited terminals of